

MACT 106/23

D LACCHI RAM NAIK Vs. PRATYUSH MANI SHUKLA

28.02.2025

Present: Shri Akshay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for driver cum owner.
Shri Shailender Rai, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

It is submitted that petitioner has been asked to report to the hospital today for assessment of disability.

Reminder be issued to Chairperson, Disability Board, RML Hospital Delhi to expedite the process of making of Disability Certificate and send the same in the Court as soon as possible, for next date.

Accordingly, concerned hospital to ensure that as and when patient reports for Disability examination alongwith the copy of order of this Tribunal, either the patient be examined on same day or if any date is given, the same be communicated in writing to the patient on the copy of the order and within 15 days file report in court regarding the status of the same and the probable date by which the Disability Certificate could be filed in the court.

Copy of order be attached alongwith the notice to the concerned hospital.

Put up for report on disability on **02.05.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/28.02.2025